
March 15,201 1 

Director of Engineering 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-06 15 

RE: Administrative Case No. 2006-00494 

Enclosed are the original and five ( 5 )  copies of the 20 10 Distribution Reliability Report, for 
Owen Electric Cooperative, as requested in the aforementioned order. 

Should you have any questions or need further information, please contact our office 

Sincerely, 
f l  

Rusty Williams 
Vice President of Operations 

Enclosures 
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Electric Distribution Utilitv Annual Reliabilitv ReDort 

SECTION 1: CONTACT INFORMATION 

UTILITY NAME 
REPORT PREPARED BY 

PHONE NUMBER OF PREPARER 
E-MAIL ADDRESS OF PREPARER 

1.1 
l " 2  
1.3 
1.4 

Owen Electric Cooperative 
James Petreshock 

~~ 

jpetreshock@,owenelectric.com 
(502) 563 - 3492 

SECTION 2: REPORT YEAR 

CALENDAR YEAR OF REPORT 2.1 2010 

SECTION 3: MAJOR EVENT DAYS 

TMED 3.1 12.663 
FIRST DATE USED TO DETERMINE TMED 3.2 01/01/05 
LAST DATE USED TO DETERMINE TMED 3.3 12/31/09 

NUMBER OF MED IN REPORT YEAR 3.4 0 

NOTE: Per IEEE 1366 TMED should be calculated using the daily SAID1 values for the five prior years. If five 
years of data are not available, then utilities should use what is available until five years are accumulated. 

SECTION 4: SYSTEM RELIABILITY RESULTS 
Excluding MED 

SAID1 4.1 132.5 
SAlFl 4.2 1.45 
CAlDl 4.3 91.1 

Including MED (Optional) 

SAID1 4.4 132.5 
SAlFl 4.5 1.45 
CAlDl 4.6 91.1 

Notes: 
1) All duration indices (SAIDI, CAIDI) are to be reported in units of minutes. 
2) Reports are due on the first business day of April of each year 
3) Reports cover the calendar year ending in the December before the reports are due. 
4) IEEE 1366 (latest version) is used to define SAIDI, SAIFI, CAIDI, and TMED 
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Electric Distribution Utility Annual Reliability Report 

CAUSE CODE 
DESCRIPTION 

Weather 
Power Supplier 
Equipment/lnstallation 
Memher/Public 
Unknown 
Sched tiled 
Bi rds/Ani m a Is 
Age/Deterioration 
R.O.W. Unpreventahle 
R.O.W. Preventable 

SECTION 5: OUTAGE CAUSE CATEGORIES 
Excluding MED 

5.1.1 
5.1.2 
5.1.3 
5.1.4 
5.1.5 
5.1.6 
5.1.7 
5.1.8 
5.1 “9 
5.1.10 

SAID1 
VALUE 

44.16 
24.27 
18.61 
17.64 
8.49 
7.10 
3.92 
3.68 
3.27 
1.77 

CAUSE CODE 
DESCRIPTION 

Weather 
Power Supplier 
EquipmentAnstallation 
Member/Public 
Unknown 
Scheduled 
Birds/Animals 
R.O.W. Unpreventable 
Age/Deterioration 
R.O. W I Preventable 

5.2.1 
5.2.2 
5.2.3 
5.2.4 
5.2.5 
5.2.6 
5.2.7 
5.2.8 
5.2.9 
5.2.10 

SAIFI 
VALUE 

0.46 
0.27 
0.21 
0.17 
0.12 
0.10 
0.06 
0.03 
0.03 
0.01 

CIRCUIT IDENTIFIER 
PENN (0704) 
KEITH (1304) 
SMITH I I  (5202) 
BIG BONE (1202) 
GRANTSLICK II (5105) 
KEITH (1302) 
PENN (0701) 
BROMLEY (0601) 
GRIFFIN (0901) 
TURKEYFOOT ( I  004) 

CIRCUIT IDENTIFIER 
KEITH (1302) 
BROMLEY (0601) 
PENN (0704) 
BAVARIAN (2302) 
MUNK (0404) 
GRANTSLICK II (5105) 
GALLATIN (1802) 
RICHARDSON ( I  902) 
KEITH (1303) 
BURLINGTON (2404) 

SECTION 6: WORST PERFORMING CIRCUITS 

6.1.1 
6.1.2 
6.1.3 
6.1.4 
6.1.5 
6.1.6 
6.1 “7 
6.1.8 
6.1.9 
6.1.10 

6.2.1 
6.2.2 
6.2.3 
6.2.4 
6.2.5 
6.2.6 
6.2.7 
6.2.8 
6.2.9 
6.2.10 

SAID1 
VALUE 
209.80 
171.90 
152.90 
152.10 
142.00 
129.60 
129.50 
128.40 
127.70 
127.70 

SAlFl 
VALUE 
6.495 
4.875 
4.472 
4.234 
3.789 
3.514 
2.792 
2.700 
2.421 
2.346 

MAJOR OUTAGE CATEGORY 
EquipmentAnstallation 
Weather 
Age/Deterioration 
Member/Public 
Weather 
Power Supplier 
Weather 
Weather 
Weather 
Mem ber/Pu blic 

MAJOR OUTAGE CATEGORY 
Weather 
Weather 
Weather 
Weather 
Equipmenthstallation 
Weather 
Weather 
Age/Deterioration 
Weather 
Weather 
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Additional pages may be attached as necessary 
SECTION 7: VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW 

Owen Electric's Vegetation Management Plan, depending on budget, is an aggressive 4-yr. trim 
cycle covering our operat,ing territory. OEC maintains a 2-yr. intermediate trim cycle extending from 
the substation to  the first set of breakers; new in 2011 we will extend past those breakers all the way 
to  the end of the three phase line. Owen employs a comprehensive herbicide spray program covering 
our entire operating area, again, in a 4-yr. cycle. Circuit spraying is done the year following the circuit 
trim to  allow the tender re-sprouts to  fully absorb the herbicide. 

Our vegetation management plan is fluid and can be adjusted easily to  allow for rainfall, drought, 
and differences in soil fertility and soil structure. If a circuit, needs t o  be attended sooner than 
scheduled, or later, it can be done. 

SECTION 8: UTILITY COMMENTS 

Although there were no sizeable weather events in 2010 as in the preceding two years, weather 
played a major role in contributing to  outages on the 10 WPC's. OEC has several initiatives that are 
ongoing to  minimize the impact and speed in the restoration of outages caused by weather. The 
Feeder Hardening program is in i ts  third year. OEC has also implemented an ongoing overcurrent 
protection review of each feeder prioritized by operational feedback and length of feeder. The 10- 
WPC's are the driver for these programs. 

A State-funded (DEDI) "smart-grid" self-healing project was granted to  OEC in April 2010. This 
project involves two distribution feeders in OEC's Scott County service area; both of which appear on 
the 1.0 WPC's. The purpose of this project is to  transfer a large number of interrupted customers to  an 
automatically switched ("self-healed") energized feeder ... thereby significantly reducing interruption 
times. The initial phase of this project will be operational by mid-year. Other areas of OEC's system 
that are candidates for similar "self-heal" schemes are being considered for future implementation. 

Lastly OEC has several very long, 25kV feeders that by nature routinely appear on the 10 WPC's. 
Future plans address these feeders with new substations that will shorten the feeder lengths and 
provide improvements in reliability. Until these substations can be implemented, initiatives such as 
feeder hardening, focused ROW clearing, and increased sectionalizing will be considered. 
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