March 15, 2011

RECEIVED

MAR 2 1 2011

Director of Engineering Kentucky Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

RE: Administrative Case No. 2006-00494

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Enclosed are the original and five (5) copies of the 2010 Distribution Reliability Report, for Owen Electric Cooperative, as requested in the aforementioned order.

Should you have any questions or need further information, please contact our office

Sincerely,

Rusty Williams

Vice President of Operations

Kusty Williams

Enclosures

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Electric Distribution Utility Annual Reliability Report

SECTION 1: CONTACT INFORMATION

UTILITY NAME	1.1	Owen Electric Cooperative

REPORT PREPARED BY 1.2 James Petreshock

E-MAIL ADDRESS OF PREPARER 1.3 jpetreshock@owenelectric.com

PHONE NUMBER OF PREPARER 1.4 (502) 563 - 3492

SECTION 2: REPORT YEAR

CALENDAR YEAR OF REPORT 2.1 2010

SECTION 3: MAJOR EVENT DAYS

T_{MED} 3.1 12.663

FIRST DATE USED TO DETERMINE T_{MED} 3.2 01/01/05

LAST DATE USED TO DETERMINE T_{MED} 3.3 12/31/09

NUMBER OF MED IN REPORT YEAR 3.4

NOTE: Per IEEE 1366 T_{MED} should be calculated using the daily SAIDI values for the five prior years. If five years of data are not available, then utilities should use what is available until five years are accumulated.

SECTION 4: SYSTEM RELIABILITY RESULTS

Excluding MED

SAIDI 4.1 <u>132.5</u> SAIFI 4.2 <u>1.45</u>

CAIDI 4.3 91.1

Including MED (Optional)

SAIDI 4.4 132.5

SAIFI 4.5 1.45

CAIDI 4.6 91.1

Notes:

- 1) All duration indices (SAIDI, CAIDI) are to be reported in units of minutes.
- 2) Reports are due on the first business day of April of each year
- 3) Reports cover the calendar year ending in the December before the reports are due.
- 4) IEEE 1366 (latest version) is used to define SAIDI, SAIFI, CAIDI, and T_{MED}

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Electric Distribution Utility Annual Reliability Report

SECTION 5: OUTAGE CAUSE CATEGORIES Excluding MED

CAUSE CODE DESCRIPTION		SAIDI VALUE	CAUSE CODE DESCRIPTION		SAIFI VALUE
	E 1 1	44.16	Weather	5.2.1	0.46
Weather	5.1.1	44.10		5.2.1	0.46
Power Supplier	5.1.2	24.27	Power Supplier	5.2.2	0.27
Equipment/Installation	5.1.3	18.61	Equipment/Installation	5.2.3	0.21
Member/Public	5.1.4	17.64	Member/Public	5.2.4	0.17
Unknown	5.1.5	8.49	Unknown	5.2.5	0.12
Scheduled	5.1.6	7.10	Scheduled	5.2.6	0.10
Birds/Animals	5.1.7	3.92	Birds/Animals	5.2.7	0.06
Age/Deterioration	5.1.8	3.68	R.O.W. Unpreventable	5.2.8	0.03
R.O.W. Unpreventable	5.1.9	3.27	Age/Deterioration	5.2.9	0.03
R.O.W. Preventable	5.1.10	1.77	R.O.W. Preventable	5.2.10	0.01

SECTION 6: WORST PERFORMING CIRCUITS

		SAIDI	
CIRCUIT IDENTIFIER		VALUE	MAJOR OUTAGE CATEGORY
PENN (0704)	6.1.1	209.80	Equipment/Installation
KEITH (1304)	6.1.2	171.90	Weather
SMITH II (5202)	6.1.3	152.90	Age/Deterioration
BIG BONE (1202)	6.1.4	152.10	Member/Public
GRANTSLICK II (5105)	6.1.5	142.00	Weather
KEITH (1302)	6.1.6	129.60	Power Supplier
PENN (0701)	6.1.7	129.50	Weather
BROMLEY (0601)	6.1.8	128.40	Weather
GRIFFIN (0901)	6.1.9	127.70	Weather
TURKEYFOOT (1004)	6.1.10	127.70	Member/Public
		SAIFI	MA IOD OUTAGE GATEGORY
CIRCUIT IDENTIFIER		VALUE	MAJOR OUTAGE CATEGORY
KEITH (1302)	6.2.1		MAJOR OUTAGE CATEGORY Weather
	6.2.1 6.2.2	VALUE	
KEITH (1302)		VALUE 6.495	Weather
KEITH (1302) BROMLEY (0601)	6.2.2	VALUE 6.495 4.875	Weather Weather
KEITH (1302) BROMLEY (0601) PENN (0704)	6.2.2 6.2.3	VALUE 6.495 4.875 4.472	Weather Weather Weather
KEITH (1302) BROMLEY (0601) PENN (0704) BAVARIAN (2302)	6.2.2 6.2.3 6.2.4	VALUE 6.495 4.875 4.472 4.234	Weather Weather Weather Weather
KEITH (1302) BROMLEY (0601) PENN (0704) BAVARIAN (2302) MUNK (0404)	6.2.2 6.2.3 6.2.4 6.2.5	VALUE 6.495 4.875 4.472 4.234 3.789	Weather Weather Weather Weather Equipment/Installation
KEITH (1302) BROMLEY (0601) PENN (0704) BAVARIAN (2302) MUNK (0404) GRANTSLICK II (5105)	6.2.2 6.2.3 6.2.4 6.2.5 6.2.6	VALUE 6.495 4.875 4.472 4.234 3.789 3.514	Weather Weather Weather Weather Equipment/Installation Weather
KEITH (1302) BROMLEY (0601) PENN (0704) BAVARIAN (2302) MUNK (0404) GRANTSLICK II (5105) GALLATIN (1802)	6.2.2 6.2.3 6.2.4 6.2.5 6.2.6 6.2.7	VALUE 6.495 4.875 4.472 4.234 3.789 3.514 2.792	Weather Weather Weather Weather Equipment/Installation Weather Weather
KEITH (1302) BROMLEY (0601) PENN (0704) BAVARIAN (2302) MUNK (0404) GRANTSLICK II (5105) GALLATIN (1802) RICHARDSON (1902)	6.2.2 6.2.3 6.2.4 6.2.5 6.2.6 6.2.7 6.2.8	VALUE 6.495 4.875 4.472 4.234 3.789 3.514 2.792 2.700	Weather Weather Weather Weather Equipment/Installation Weather Weather Age/Deterioration

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Electric Distribution Utility Annual Reliability Report

Additional pages may be attached as necessary

SECTION 7: VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN REVIEW

Owen Electric's Vegetation Management Plan, depending on budget, is an aggressive 4-yr. trim cycle covering our operating territory. OEC maintains a 2-yr. intermediate trim cycle extending from the substation to the first set of breakers; new in 2011 we will extend past those breakers all the way to the end of the three phase line. Owen employs a comprehensive herbicide spray program covering our entire operating area, again, in a 4-yr. cycle. Circuit spraying is done the year following the circuit trim to allow the tender re-sprouts to fully absorb the herbicide.

Our vegetation management plan is fluid and can be adjusted easily to allow for rainfall, drought, and differences in soil fertility and soil structure. If a circuit needs to be attended sooner than scheduled, or later, it can be done.

SECTION 8: UTILITY COMMENTS

Although there were no sizeable weather events in 2010 as in the preceding two years, weather played a major role in contributing to outages on the 10 WPC's. OEC has several initiatives that are ongoing to minimize the impact and speed in the restoration of outages caused by weather. The Feeder Hardening program is in its third year. OEC has also implemented an ongoing overcurrent protection review of each feeder prioritized by operational feedback and length of feeder. The 10-WPC's are the driver for these programs.

A State-funded (DEDI) "smart-grid" self-healing project was granted to OEC in April 2010. This project involves two distribution feeders in OEC's Scott County service area; both of which appear on the 10 WPC's. The purpose of this project is to transfer a large number of interrupted customers to an automatically switched ("self-healed") energized feeder...thereby significantly reducing interruption times. The initial phase of this project will be operational by mid-year. Other areas of OEC's system that are candidates for similar "self-heal" schemes are being considered for future implementation.

Lastly OEC has several very long, 25kV feeders that by nature routinely appear on the 10 WPC's. Future plans address these feeders with new substations that will shorten the feeder lengths and provide improvements in reliability. Until these substations can be implemented, initiatives such as feeder hardening, focused ROW clearing, and increased sectionalizing will be considered.